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 Case No: D0022020CR000321 

 

Div:      Courtroom: 
 

COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION 

 

CHARGES: 13 

 

COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011} 

COUNT 2: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011} 

COUNT 3: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011} 

COUNT 4: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011} 

COUNT 5: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011} 

COUNT 6: TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY, C.R.S. 18-8-610.5 

(F3){26065} 

COUNT 7: TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY, C.R.S. 18-8-610.5 

(F3){26065} 

COUNT 8: TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY, C.R.S. 18-8-610.5 

(F3){26065} 
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COUNT 9: TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY, C.R.S. 18-8-610.5 

(F3){26065} 

COUNT 10: TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY, C.R.S. 18-8-610.5 

(F3){26065} 

COUNT 11: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(a) (F3){02011} 

COUNT 12: SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING, C.R.S. 18-3-302(1),(4) (F3){03028} 

COUNT 13: ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-203(1)(b) 

(F4){0202L} 
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Alonzo Payne, District Attorney for the Twelfth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in 
the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the 
following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Alamosa: 

 

 

COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

Between and including August 25, 2020 and August 27, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully, 

feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other 

than himself, caused the death of Korina Arroyo; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), 

C.R.S. 

COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully, 

feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other 

than himself , caused the death of Selena Esquibel; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), 

C.R.S. 

COUNT 3-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

Between and including October 16, 2020 and October 17, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully, 

feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other 

than himself , caused the death of Xavier "Zeven" Garcia; in violation of section 18-3-

102(1)(a), C.R.S. 

COUNT 4-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

Between and including October 27, 2020 and October 31, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully, 

feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other 

than himself , caused the death of Myron Martinez; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), 

C.R.S. 

COUNT 5-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

Between and including October 29, 2020 and October 31, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully, 

feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other 

than himself , caused the death of Shayla Hammel; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), 

C.R.S. 
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COUNT 6-TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY (F3) 

Between and including August 25, 2020 and November 13, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing 

that an official proceeding was pending, in progress, or about to be instituted, and acting 

without legal right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously willfully destroyed, mutilated, 

concealed, removed, or altered a human body, part of a human body, or human remains 

of Selena Esquibel, with intent to impair its or their appearance or availability in the 

official proceedings; in violation of section 18-8-610.5, C.R.S. 

COUNT 7-TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY (F3) 

Between and including August 30, 2020 and November 13, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing 

that an official proceeding was pending, in progress, or about to be instituted, and acting 

without legal right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously willfully destroyed, mutilated, 

concealed, removed, or altered a human body, part of a human body, or human remains 

of Korina Arroyo, with intent to impair its or their appearance or availability in the 

official proceedings; in violation of section 18-8-610.5, C.R.S. 

COUNT 8-TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY (F3) 

Between and including October 16, 2020 and November 13, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing 

that an official proceeding was pending, in progress, or about to be instituted, and acting 

without legal right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously willfully destroyed, mutilated, 

concealed, removed, or altered a human body, part of a human body, or human remains 

of Xavier “Zeven” Garcia, with intent to impair its or their appearance or availability in 

the official proceedings; in violation of section 18-8-610.5, C.R.S. 

COUNT 9-TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY (F3) 

Between and including October 27, 2020 and November 13, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing 

that an official proceeding was pending, in progress, or about to be instituted, and acting 

without legal right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously willfully destroyed, mutilated, 

concealed, removed, or altered a human body, part of a human body, or human remains 

of Myron Martinez, with intent to impair its or their appearance or availability in the 

official proceedings; in violation of section 18-8-610.5, C.R.S. 

COUNT 10-TAMPERING WITH A DECEASED HUMAN BODY (F3) 

Between and including October 29, 2020 and November 10, 2020, Adre Baroz, believing 

that an official proceeding was pending, in progress, or about to be instituted, and acting 

without legal right or authority, unlawfully and feloniously willfully destroyed, mutilated, 

concealed, removed, or altered a human body, part of a human body, or human remains 

of Shayla Hammel, with intent to impair its or their appearance or availability in the 

official proceedings; in violation of section 18-8-610.5, C.R.S. 
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COUNT 11-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F3) 

Between and including August 25, 2020 and August 27, 2020, Adre Baroz, with intent to 

cause serious bodily injury to another person, unlawfully and feloniously caused serious 

bodily injury to Korina Arroyo, by means of a deadly weapon, namely: a bladed 

instrument; in violation of section 18-3-202(1)(a), C.R.S. 

COUNT 12-SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING (F3) 

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz unlawfully, 

feloniously, and knowingly seized and carried Selena Esquibel  from one place to another 

without the consent of the victim and without lawful justification. 

 

Further, the kidnapping was accomplished by the use of a deadly weapon, or any article 

used or fashioned in a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe that the article was 

a deadly weapon, or the defendant represented verbally or otherwise that he was armed 

with a deadly weapon, namely: Pistol; in violation of section 18-3-302(1),(4)(a)(II),(III), 

C.R.S. 

COUNT 13-ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (F4) 

Between and including August 30, 2020 and September 4, 2020, Adre Baroz, with intent 

to cause bodily injury to another, unlawfully and feloniously caused bodily injury to 

Selena Esquibel, by means of a deadly weapon, namely: pistol; in violation of section 18-

3-203(1)(b), C.R.S. 

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado. 

 

Alonzo Payne  

District Attorney, #: 38366  

 

 

By:   /s/ Frederick  Johnson      Date: 4/28/2021 

Frederick  Johnson  #: 42479  

Special Deputy District Attorney 
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DEFENDANT INFORMATION 

 

DOB: 9/28/1994 

Race: W   Gender: M 

Height: 509  Weight: 175  Hair: BRO Eye: BRO 

Birthplace:  CO Tattoo: Tattoos under both eyes 

Address: 

 

 

18201 COUNTY ROAD 28 

SANFORD, CO   81151 

 

Home Phone #: 719-589-5882 Work Phone #: - 

AKA: Andre Baroz 

 

  

CASE INFORMATION 

 

Arresting Agency:  

Arresting ORI:            Other Number:  

Offense Agency: Alamosa Police Department 

Offense ORI: CO0020100  

Arrest #:                       Agency Case #: 20-1728 

Date of Arrest:   BAC: ________ 

CCIC#: _______ NCIC #:  SID#: 2509354 

 

 

 

 
 

 


